TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank, AG		07/01/2009	CORPORATION: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Celanese International Corp.
Street Address:	1601 LBJ Freeway
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75234
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0810317	UNISIZE
Registration Number:	2560464	CELVOL
Registration Number:	2602974	
Registration Number:	2580446	CELDEFOAM
Registration Number:	3104866	VYTEK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(202)739-3001 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027395723

Email: chimmelfarb@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Carolyn Himmelfarb

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

034950-0014 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004017 FRAME: 0497

900138076

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carolyn Himmelfarb
Signature:	/Carolyn Himmelfarb/
Date:	07/07/2009
Total Attachments: 12 source=Release of Secured Party#page1.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page2.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page3.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page4.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page5.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page6.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page7.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page8.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page9.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page10.tif source=Release of Secured Party#page11.ti source=Release of Secured Party#page11.ti source=Release of Secured Party#page11.ti	if

CELANESE US HOLDINGS LLC

PARTIAL RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This Partial Release of Intellectual Property Collateral, dated as of July 1, 2009 (this "Partial IP Release"), is granted by Celanese US Holdings LLC a Delaware corporation (the "Company") on behalf of Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as Collateral Agent (as defined below) for itself and the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement (both as defined below)), as authorized by the Payoff Letter, dated as of April 2, 2007, by Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as Agent (as defined below) to the Company (the "Payoff Letter"); for the express benefit of the Company, Sekisui America Corporation (the "U.S. Buyer") and Sekisui Europe B.V. (the "Spanish Buyer", and together with the U.S. Buyer, the "Buyers"), and Buyer Parent (as defined in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below)) and their respective successors and assigns.

- I. Reference to Credit Agreement and Guarantee and Collateral Agreement; Definitions. Reference is made to each of: (a) the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 6, 2004 (as amended and restated as of January 26, 2005, the "Credit Agreement"), among Celanese Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, BCP Crystal US Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation (its successor, the Company), Celanese Americas Corporation, a Delaware corporation, certain other subsidiaries of the Company from time to time party thereto as a borrower, the Lenders party thereto from time to time and Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent", and together with the Administrative Agent, collectively the "Agent"); and (b) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 6, 2004, (as amended as of January 26, 2005, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") among each of the guarantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Payoff Letter.
- Company's Certifications. The Company hereby certificates as follows: (a) Celanese Ltd. (the "U.S. Seller"), Celanese Chemicals Iberica S.L. (the "Spanish Seller") and Celanese International Corporation (the "IP Seller", and together with the U.S. Seller and Spanish Seller, the "Sellers") have entered into a Purchase Agreement dated as of April 26, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among Sellers, Seller Parent (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), Buyer Parent (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) and Buyers pursuant to which Sellers have agreed to sell the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) to the Buyers, which Purchased Assets include, inter alia, the intellectual property assets listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Purchased IP Assets"); (b) the Purchased IP Assets have been sold in accordance with Section 6.05(h) of the Credit Agreement and the entering into of the Purchase Agreement and the sale of the Purchased IP Assets pursuant thereto have been authorized by all necessary corporate action of the Borrowers; (c) the Agent has executed the Payoff Letter evidencing, inter alia, (i) the repayment of all outstanding Loans and other Obligations owed under the Credit Agreement and (ii) the termination and release, inter alia, of all of the security interests, liens, and pledges in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties under each of the Security Documents in the Purchased IP Assets and (iii) that the Agent has authorized the Company and its counsel to file on behalf of the parties to the

Payoff Letter, *inter alia*, any intellectual property releases to effectuate the releases contemplated herein and (d) any such release of security interest in respect of the Purchased IP Assets is permitted by the Loan Documents, including, without limitation, Section 6.16(a) and (d) of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

- 3. <u>Partial Release</u>. The Company, as authorized by the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties, confirms that the security interest previously granted to the Secured Parties in the Purchased IP Assets has been released and all of the Secured Parties' right, title and interest in, to and under the Purchased IP Assets have been terminated.
- 4. <u>General</u>. This Partial IP Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, which together shall constitute one instrument, and shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective permitted successors and assigns. This Partial IP Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof.

[Signature page follow]

Each of the undersigned has caused this Partial IP Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CELANESE US HOLDINGS LLC

By:

Name: Jour W. Howard

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Partial IP Release

Exhibit A

Purchased IP Assets

(See Attached)

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Application No.	Registration No.	Country	Filing Date	Goods/Services	Current Owner
UNISIZE	72-224694	0810317	United States	8/2/1965 (6/28/1966 reg. date)	Polyvinyl alcohol United States Celanese International agent for paper and paper boar.	Celanese International Corp.
CELVOL	78-035846	2560464	United States	11/17/2000 (4/9/02 reg. date)	Polyvinyl alcohols for use in the manufacture of paper, adhesives, fiber, textiles, textile treatments, ceramics, joint compounds, title mortars, textured coatings, extruded plastic film, furniture, contact lenses, dispersants, stabilizers, emulsifiers, and release coatings.	Celanese International Corp.
	78-053091	2602974	United States	3/14/2001 (7/30102 reg. date)	Polyvinyl alcohols for use in the manufacture of paper, adhesives, fiber, textiles, textile treatments, ceramics, joint compounds, tile mortars, textured coatings, extruded plastic film, furniture, contact lenses, dispersants, stabilizers, emulsifiers, and release coatings.	Celanese International Corp.
CELDEFOAM	78-061316	2580446	United States	311/2001 (6/11/02 reg. date)	Foam inhibitor for use in textile Celanese International manufacturing and processing.	Celanese International Corp.

2

	Celanese International Corp.
	(O
	<u> </u>
	E t .
Current Owner	e Interr Corp.
	1 3 C 1
	# 5
	7 0
	Sc.
: : : : : :	į į
	9
	50
	ا بع
A 100 CO	
25,7500532	0. 25. 25. 40
36000.804	मुक्त मुक्त हैं ।
en.	
o o	
	はられるうち発生剤
(62.2	
	[유 프 ^프 후 프 휴 유
ī.	
	あられまけばまはご
	yl alcohols for us riture of paper, adl xriles, textile trea cs. joint compoun ars, textured coat d plastic film, fu ct lenses, dispers izers, emulsifiers release coatings.
	明祖国 网络中国战争
Goods/Services	N 2. 2 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
	単語 は 出 望 単
K////////	Polyvinyl alcohols for use in the manufacture of paper, adhesives, fiber, textiles, textile treatments, ceramics, joint compounds, tile mortars, textured coatings, extruded plastic film, furniture, contact lenses, dispersants, stabilizers, emulsifiers, and release coatings.
	> = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
3.0002A	
355,435,635	T H H D P
r.e.s.e.s.s.s.s.e.s.	
	. ".
Filing Date	4/14/2004 (6/13/06 - reg. date)
	4/14/2004 1/3/06 - re date)
2	5 ' TO
	14/200 3/06 - date)
	4 6 a l
- E	£ 6 6 7
	4 = 1
40.00	· • •
	<u> </u>
340000000000000000000000000000000000000	United States
49.00	# 1
15 1	<u> </u>
	$\bar{\Omega}$
	l
30000000	
Commey	=
	· -
7.50 (1.50 (1.50)	
· 次置沙尔公	
	3104866
. st	» l
20 Z	<u> </u>
50	prove
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
_ u j	~
Registration No.	~
Re	~~~
	<i>w</i>
Application Re-	78401617
Application No.	
Application No.	78401617
	78401617
Application No.	
Application No.	78401617
Application No.	78401617
Application No.	78401617

PATENTS

Application No.	Patent No.	Country	Filing Date	Title	Current Owner
10/618,248	6,818,709	United States	7/11/2003	Production of Vinyl Alcohol Copolymers	Celanese International Corp.
07/537,386	5,057,570	United States	6/13/1990	Polyvinyl Alcohol Resin Soluble in High Solids Aqueous Paper Coating Compositions without External Heating.	Celanese International Corp.
07/402,167	5,051,222	United States	6861/1/6	Method for Making Extrudable Polyvinyl Alcohol Compositions.	Celanese International Corp.
07/551,350	5,028,648	United States	7/12/1990	Extrudable Polyvinyl Alcohol Compositions Containing Thermoplastic Polyurethane.	Celanese International Corp.
07/764,412	5,292,804	United States	9/23/1991	Separation of Azeotropes in Poly(Vinyl Alcohol) Process	Celanese International Corp.
08/017,932	5,362,778	United States	2/16/1993	Extrudable Polyvinyl Alcohol Compositions Containing Modified Starches.	Celanese International Corp.

Application No.	Patent No.	Country	Filing Date	Title	Current Owner
08/023,031	5,349,000	United States	2/25/1993	Extrudable Polyvinyl Alcohol Compositions Containing Polyester- Polyether Block.	Celanese International Corp.
08/285,259	5,484,509	United States	8/3/1994	Surface Sizing Composition and Method.	Celanese International Corp.
09/038,544	6,054,530	United States	3/11/1998	A Continuous Process for the Preparation of Poly(Vinyl Acetate) for Poly(Vinyl Alcohol) Production.	Celanese International Corp.
09/048,593	6,107,401	United States	3/26/1998	Process for Producing Amine Functional Derivatives of Poly (Vinyl Alcohol).	Celanese International Corp.
07/779,218	5,206,278	United States	10/18/1991	Extrudable Polyvinyl Alcohol Compositions Containing thermoplastic Polyethylene Oxide.	Celanese International Corp.
08/088,991	5,340,874	United States	07/07/1993	Modified Polyvinyl Alcohol and a Solid State Process for Modification of Polyvinyl Alcohol by Free Radical Grafting.	Celanese International Corp.
08/089,067	5,350,801	United States	07/07/1993	Solid State Process for Modification of Polyvinyl Alcohol using Michael-Type Addition.	Cclanese International Corp.
08/653,374	5,719,231	United States	05/21/1996	Process for Manufacturing Polyvinyl Alcohol Polymers Containing Acetoacetic Ester Groups.	Celanese International Corp
08/803,172	5,753,753	United States	02/19/1997	Hydrolysis of Polyvinyl Aklaanoates.	Celanese International Corp.
09/119,563	6,096,826	United States	02/03/2000	Piperidone Functionalized Poly (vinyl Alcohol).	Celanese International Corp.
09/318,971	6,106,756	United States	05/26/1999	Preparation of High Solids Poly (Vinyl Alcohol) Water Solutions in a Single Screw Extruder.	Celanese International Corp.

International Corp.	Polyvinyl Alcohol.	V1/47/1/20	Office Daws	0,010,41	00/40101/0
Celanese	Non Yellowing, Thermally Stable	01/29/1998	Tinited States 01/20/1998	6.046.272	09/015 5/00
International Corp.	Packaging Alkaline Materials.	00/40/400	come pour	1000000	200412000
Celanese	Water Soluble Multilayer Film for	03/25/1993	Hnited States 03/25/1903	CES C9E S	08/037 060
memanonal Corp.	Carbonate Pigment.				
Celanese	Multifunctional Poly (Vinyl Alcohol) Binder for Fine Particle Size Calcium	11/05/1999	United States	6,414,065	09/435,177
Celanese International Corp.	Sulfonate-Terminated Oligomers of Vinyl Esters and Their Vinyl Alcohol Oligomer Derivatives.	09/18/1998	United States	6,391,992	09/157,231
Celanese International Corp.	Ink Jet Paper Coatings Containing Amine Functional Monomer Grafted Poly (Vinyl Alcohol).	09/29/1998	United States	6,348,256	09/162,940
Current Owner	Tide	Filing Date	Country	Patent No.	Application No.

Celanese US Holdings LLC formerly BCP Crystal US Holdings Corp. 1601 West LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75234-6034 Attention: Chief Financial Officer

Re: Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 6, 2004, as amended and restated as of January 26, 2005 (as amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented through the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among Celanese Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, BCP Crystal US Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation (its successor, Celanese US Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the "Company"), Celanese Americas Corporation, a Delaware corporation, certain other subsidiaries of the Company from time to time party hereto as a borrower, the Lenders party thereto from time to time and Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch ("DBNY"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and as collateral agent

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain letter agreement (the "Pay-off Letter"), dated April 2, 2007, between BCP Crystal US Holdings Corp. (the "Company"), and Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (the "Administrative Agent") which sets forth the Total Pay-off Amount necessary, as of 2:00 P.M. (New York City time) on April 2, 2007, to pay all Obligations owing under the Credit Agreement (except as otherwise provided in the Pay-off Letter). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

This letter serves as an acknowledgment that the Administrative Agent has today received from the Company the Total Pay-off Amount and the Release Certificate.

PsyCoff Acknowledgement

Very truly yours,

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title:

Evelyn Thierry
/ice President

Name: Title:

Pay-off Adknowledgment

RELEASE CERTIFICATE

The undersigned hereby certify that:

- 1. This Certificate is furnished pursuant to (i) that certain letter agreement (the "Payoff Letter"), dated April 2, 2007, between BCP Crystal US Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation (its successor, Celanese US Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the "Company"), and Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), (ii) Section 7.15 of the U.S. Collateral Agreement and (iii) Section 6.16 of the Holdings Agreement. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this Certificate have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 6, 2004, as amended and restated as of January 26, 2005 (as amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented through the date hereof, among Celanese Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, BCP Crystal US Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation, Celanese Americas Corporation, a Delaware corporation, certain other subsidiaries of the Company from time to time party hereto as a borrower, the Lenders party thereto from time to time and Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as administrative agent and as collateral agent.
- 2. The release of the Collateral pursuant to the Pay-off Letter is permitted by (i) Section 7.15 of the U.S. Collateral Agreement and (ii) Section 6.16 of the Holdings Agreement and upon the Administrative Agent's receipt on or prior to the Required Payment Time of the Total Pay-off Amount, the all Commitments and all Letters of Credit shall have been terminated (except to the extent set forth in the Pay-off Letter), no Note under the Credit Agreement shall be outstanding and all Loans thereunder shall have been repaid in full, and all other Obligations then due and payable have been paid in full.

NATION OF IN SOMETION (ZEC)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2nd day of April, 2007.

CELANESE US HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly BCP CRYSTAL US HOLDINGS CORP., a Delaware corporation) (ON BEHALF

OF ITSELF AND ALL GUARANTORS)

Bv:

James E. Shields

Vice President and Treasurer

Release Certificate

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004017 FRAME: 0510

RECORDED: 07/07/2009